GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2954
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ MARCH, 2021

VACANT POST IN CENTRAL HEALTH INSTITUTES
2954. SHRI GANESH SINGH:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the sanctioned posts, filled up posts, shortfall and backlog vacancies w.ef.
08.09.1993 to 15.02.2021 in various hospitals and central institutes of medicine under the Government, including AIIMS, category-wise including OBC;

(b) the number of students belonging to reserved and unreserved category, including OBC, given admission in various courses in central institutes of medicine, medical colleges and hospitals during the period mentioned above, category-wise, including OBC;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any review meeting at central level to look at the reasons of such shortfall and backlog vacancies of OBC and for filling the vacancies through a time-bound method of recruitment, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has devel oped any monitoring mechanism to ensure the filling up of vacant posts and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by when such backlog vacancies of reserved category are likely to be filled?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@): The details of sanctioned posts, filled up posts, shortfal and backlog vacancies category-wise in various hospitals and central health institutesis being collected.

(b): The details of number of students category-wise given admission in various Courses in hospitals and central health institutesis being collected.

(c) to (e): Every Institute under Government of Indiais required to designate an Officer at least of rank of Deputy Secretary, as Liaison Officer, to ensure due compliance of the orders and instructions pertaining to reservation admissible to SCs, STs and OBCs. Further, they are aso required to set up a Cell under direct control of the Liaison Officer to assist her/him in discharge of duties. Accordingly, a Liaison Officer along with a Cell is functioning in this Ministry.

Thefilling up of vacancies along with backlog reserved vacancies is a continuous process depending on the vacancies arising in various cadres of Central Health Institutes and the response thereto. The vacant posts are filled after following all the relevant guidelines and instructions issued by Department of Personnel & Training from time to time.

